
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Philip Drakeley Conservative 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 3 September 2007 
 

Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 4 June 2007 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 7 

5. REVIEW OF THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 
 

8 - 10 

6. SCHOOLS FACING CHALLENGING CIRCUMSTANCES 
 

11 - 13 

MONITORING REPORTS 
 
 

 

7. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

14 - 18 

8. RACIST INCIDENT ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
 

19 - 21 

9. ANNUAL REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN FOR 
SAFEGUARDING 

 

22 - 117 

10. ANNUAL REPORT FOR PRIVATE FOSTERING 
 

118 - 130 

11. PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 4 
 

131 - 194 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
require
[...]
E 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



APPENDIX 1 
 
 

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Children and Young 
People’s Policy and Performance Board 

 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 15TH MARCH 2007 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 
EXB91    CHILDREN'S DISABILITY SERVICES 

 
The Board considered a report of the Acting Strategic Director, Children 

and Young People which outlined the progress made in the Children’s Disability 
Services in Halton and sought agreement to the expansion of the Pooled 
Budget for Disabled Children and revised ‘Building Bridges’ Multi Agency 
Strategic Plan for Disabled Children. 

 
It was noted that the plans for the Children’s Disability Services in Halton 

were regarded as an example of good practice and had been praised by 
representatives of the Department for Education & Skills, HM Treasury and the 
Department of Health.  The significant progress of the plans would also 
positively contribute to the Joint Area Review planned in March 2008. 

  
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the expansion of the pooled budget as set out in the report be 

approved; and 
 

(2) the Building Bridges’ Multi Agency Strategic Plan for Disabled 
Children be approved.  

 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 29TH MARCH 2007 

 
EXB100   SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2008/09 
 

The Board considered a report of the Acting Strategic Director – Children 
and Young People which had been prepared in accordance with relevant 
statutory framework to determine Halton Local Authority’s (LA’s) School 
Admissions Policy for LA Maintained Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools, and Co-ordinated Admission Schemes, for all primary and secondary 
schools for September 2008 following statutory consultation. 
 

It was noted that Halton LA had issued a statutorily required consultation 
paper on the proposed admission arrangements and co-ordinated admiss
[...]
l 
perform to a satisfactory standard or above. 
 
RESOLVED: That the waiver of Council Standing Orders (S4.1) and a one-year 
extension for each of the contracts outlined in the report be agreed. 
 
ES94  SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the Education and Inspections Act 2006 
placed new duties on local authorities. Within these duties, the local authorities 
powers of intervention were strengthened. It was reported that these duties 
placed considerable challenges upon the existing structures within the Council 
for improving standards in schools.  
 
 Following initial work which had been undertaken with Steve Turnbull, 
EM Direct, it was proposed that there were a number of areas which required 
further development to deliver aspects of the Education and Inspection Act and 
expectations of the Joint Area Review.  
 
 It was proposed that specialist consultancy support  was now required to 

Page 6



remodel the service. Specifically, the consulting support would be required to 
undertake developmental work whilst also bringing forward specific 
recommendations on service configuration. Specialist support had been sourced 
from SERCO. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Standing Order 4.1 be waived in respect of the 
contract for securing the services of a consultant to undertake key development 
work relating to the remodelling of how the local authority undertakes its 
statutory function in relation to school improvement.  
 
 

Page 7



 1 

 
REPORT TO: Children & Young People’s Policy and Performance 

Board 
 
DATE: 4 June 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Children and Young People 
 
SUBJECT: Review of the Children & Young People’s Plan 
 
  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the Policy and Performance Board about the Review of the 2006 

– 08 Children & Young People’s Plan. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That 
 

(1) The contents of the Report be noted  
(2) The Board considers the Review and contributes any comments within 

t
[...]
 Area Review with some updating of information. 

 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 The Review of the Plan presents an opportunity for Halton to 

demonstrate the many areas of good work undertaken in the Borough 
and the Borough’s self-awareness of areas where further 
improvements need to be made. 

 
5.2  The main risk associated with the Review is that there are some target 

areas included in the Plan over which the Council has no control and 
views of the Council’s performance could be distorted by performance 
in these areas. We have addressed this by identifying where 
appropriate the lead organisation with responsibility for particular 
targets. 

 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
6.1 Equality and Diversity issues are addressed within the Review of the 

Plan both within specific Outcome areas and within Service 
Management Section of the Review. 

 
6.2 The Review of the Plan must be subject to an Equality Assessment. 

This has been completed by the Directorate’s Equality and Diversity 
Officer. 

 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 
 
Children & Young 
People’s Plan 2006 - 08 

Place of Inspection 
 
 
Halton Borough Council 
Web Site 

Contact 
Officer 
 
Kath O’Dwyer 

Page 10



LBCB1096 

        
 

REPORT TO: Children & Young People’s Policy & 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 4th June 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, C&YP Directorate   
 
SUBJECT: Schools Facing Challenging Circumstances 
 (formerly known as ‘Hard to Shift’ Schools)  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the Board that the following schools have been identified by 

the School Improvement and Targets Unit of the DfES as being 
“schools facing challenging circumstances”, and to report on the key 
actions to be taken to secure improvements in each school’s 
performance by 2008.  

 

• Hallwood Park Primary School 

• Oakfield Community Primary School 

• Palace Fields Primar
[...]
n of the powers 

of intervention if the schools are unable to demonstrate progress. 
 
6.4 The Local Authority is currently considering the application of these 

powers.  
 
7.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
Any Equality and Diversity implications arising as a result of the 
proposed action should be included. 

 
(NB ONLY INCLUDE 8.0, 9.0 AND 10.0 BELOW IF THE REPORT 
RELATES TO A KEY DECISION INCLUDED ON THE FORWARD 
PLAN) 
 

8.0      REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
 
 
9.0     ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
 
10.0  IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
 
 
11.0   LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



   
   
REPORT: Children and Young People’s Policy and Performance Board  
   
DATE: 4TH June 2007 

 
 

REPORTING 
OFFICER: 

Strategic Director, Children and Young People  

   
SUBJECT: Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board Annual 

Report 
 

 

WARDS: Boroughwide  
   
1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT 

 
 

1.1 This report presents a draft Annual Report of the activities of the 
Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board (PPB) 
during 2006/07 for comment/amendment.  Subject to endorsement 
by the PPB, the Annual Report will go forward with the Annual 
Reports of other PPB’s to a forthcoming meeting of the full Council 
for adoption. 
 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the PPB consider, comment upon and if necessary 
agree amendments to the attached Annual Report of 
the PPB’s activities in 2006/07; and 
 

(2) the PPB endorse the attached/amended Annual Report 
for the purpose of its adoption at a forthcoming 
meeting of the full Council. 

 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 

3.1 None 
 

 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

4.1 None arising from this report itself. 
 

 

5.0 
 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 None arising from this report itself. 
 

 

6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 1005
[...]
Health of Looked After Children 
The excellent performance in relation to the level of health assessments completed 

in Halton in comparison to the national average was reported and commended with 
the Halton percentage at 91.2% compared to the 77.3% National Average. 
 
Halton Preventative Services 
The success of the establishment of the Preventative Services mini trust was 

reported to the Board and the approach by GONW to use the Halton model as a case 
study for national publication.  It was acknowledged that although the trust covered 
both complex and challenging agendas combining Young Persons Substance 
Misuse, Children’s Fund and Teenage Pregnancy would be a more effective delivery 
vehicle for these services. 
 
Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would like 

to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any more 

information about the Board or its work please contact  Ann McIntyre – Operational 
Director – Business Planning and Resources – ann.mcintyre@halton.gov.uk 
telephone 0151 471 7543) 

 

Page 18



 
 
REPORT: Children & Young People Policy and Performance 

Board 
 
DATE:   4 June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director – Children and Young People  
 
SUBJECT: Race Equality – Racist Incident Reporting – Schools 
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Board received a report in September 2001 which detailed how the 

Local Authority (LA) and its schools would meet the requirements arising 
from the Macpherson Report (the Stephen Lawrence Inquiry).  It was 
agreed that a progress report would be received each year.  This is the 
fifth of such reports.   

 
2.0 RECCOMMENDED THAT: the report be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Schools are required to ensure racist incidents are reported to the 
Governing Body and to the Authority.  The Authority has recommended to 
schools that reporting to Governors is undertaken via Head Teachers’ 
termly reports 
[...]
employed through NCH 
have been TUPEd across to HBC, and the final TUPE arrangements for 
two staff formally employed through the PCT are due to be completed by 
June 2007. The strategies for the development of Children’s Centres and 

Page 155



Student Services & Lifelong Learning 

Extended Schools have been merged as part of the wider Children and 
Young People Area Networks (CYPANs), and cover the provision of 
services to children, families and young people aged 0-19 years. Five 
CYPAN Managers have been in post since January 2007. Recruitment 
of all new staff posts, to be employed as part of the new arrangements 
for CYPAN developments, is currently taking place and due to be 
finalised by June 2007. The focus of the work within the CYPAN areas is 
on the improvement of outcomes for children, families and young people 
with a particular emphasis on access to services for the most excluded 
and vulnerable groups.   
 
SEN team 
 
Following the review of what was formerly Learning Support Service, the 
SEN Team was formed in January 2007.  It’s key role is to support and 
challenge school’s to improve their capacity to support pupils with a 
wider range of special educational needs.  Formerly the previous service 
focussed predominantly upon improving literacy skills of pupils with SEN.  
The team will focus upon the SEN policy and practice of schools and 
seek to support them in improving their skills, knowledge and 
understanding of pupils with SEN, rather than in providing 1:1 support for 
individual pupils.  A new Head of Service is due to take up post at the 
beginning of the Summer Term 2007. 
 
Integrated Youth Service 
 
The gathering of pace regarding the Youth Matters agenda has resulted 
in a number of policy and guidance documents being released. These 
include a framework for the development of Integrated Youth Support. 
Within Halton the Youth Matters Steering group has agreed a smaller 
change team to enable proposals and ideas to be developed.
[...]
or is to be deleted at the end of the year 

with the focus onto the National PSA target on placement stability (see APA SS LAC 24).   Disruption meetings are held 

when a long-term placement breaks down to identify issues leading to end of placement and this information is fed back 

into service planning.

Annual 

target 

missed

No quartile data 

available

Worse than 

this time last 

year

Key

2005/6

2006/7

Target

Commentary

Top 25%

Middle 50%

Bottom 25%

5
CSERVPA

F D35

Children looked after continuously for 4 years, in 

a current foster placement for 2 years Band

Higher figures 

represent better 

performance

Better

PAF Assessment

14

X

Likely to hit PAF target

3 2

X

Current

Target

Red

Trend

58

60

62

64

66

68

70

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Outturn Quartile

.

. . .

. . . . .

. . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

. . . . .

This is an LPSA target and a number of actions are being developed to ensure that the LPSA target is achieved.  There are 

a number of factors that impact on the indicator and further investigation is required to identify the reasons for the 

performance.  An LPSA monitoring group is developing an action plan to improve performance against this indicator to try 

and ensure we are able to meet the challenging stretch target of 81.5% by 2008. Actual performance for the year should 

have included children placed for adoption regardless of how long placed - Q1 69.5%, Q2 69.8%, Q3 71.9%, Q4 75.3%. 

The graph has been amended accordingly.

Annual 

target 

missed

No quartile data 

available

Better than 

this time last 

year

Key

2005/6

2006/7

Target

Commentary

Top 25%

Middle 50%

Bottom 25%

CSERVAP

ASSLAC 

24

% of LAC under 16 looked after for more than 2.5 

years and in the same placement for 2 years Band

Higher figures 

represent better 

p

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 4 June 2007 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), Higginson, 
J. Lowe, Parker and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Drakeley, Fraser, Gilligan, D Inch and 
M Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: R. Bannigan, A. McIntyre, Scott S, Lynn Derbyshire and 
A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor McInerney (in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 33). 
 

 

 
 Action 
CYP1 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2007 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment:- 

 
Minute No: 50, Fourth bullet point to be recorded as “it 
was acknowledged that there was a small number of 
young people who would not participate in youth 
activities and some of which would subsequently 
become involved in anti-social behaviour.” 

 

   
CYP2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board received a video presentation from a 

meeting with parents, carers and young people which took 
place on 23rd May 2007 and 31st May 2007 at the Grange 
City Learning Centre.   

 
The parent and carer representative and young people 

had raised a number of questions and concerns in relation to 
various items on the agenda and it was agreed that these 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



questions would be addressed during the relevant agenda 
item. 

   
CYP3 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME  
  
 The Chairman, Councillor M Dennet welcomed all the 

Members to the first meeting in the municipal year.  He also 
took the opportunity to welcome the new Member Councillor 
J Lowe to the meeting.   

 
The Chairman also took the opportunity to thank 

Councillors Philbin and Marlowe for their contributions to the 
Board during the previous year. 

 

   
CYP4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Executive Board relating to the work 

of the Children and Young People’s Policy Performance 
Board were submitted for information. 

  
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP5 REVIEW OF THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Children and Young People which gave Members 
information regarding the Review of the 2006/08 Children & 
Young People’s Plan. 

 
In this respect, a list of the revised priorities within the 

Children & Young People’s Plan for 2007 – 2009 was 
circulated at the meeting. 

 
The Board was advised that the Children & Young 

People’s Plan had been published in April 2006 and there 
was a statutory duty to review the plan on an annual basis. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments 

were noted:- 
 

• The significance of the colour coding and how in the 
future they would be incorporated throughout the 
children and young people’s agenda; 

 

• The actions that were being taken in respect of the 
priorities, how the Board would monitor their 
progress, the role of the members group and how 
they fitted into the service plans and the 
performance indicators.  It was suggested that the 
Council priorities could be colour coded and the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



specific service plan identified and be presented to 
the members group for consideration.  It was also 
noted that partners were linked to this process and 
closely monitored via the LAA’s and through the 
LSP’s; 

 

• In respect of target EA3 – the importance of early 
intervention and young people being targeted for 
that intervention at a very early age was noted.  It 
was also noted that the authority were seeking to 
reduce the number of young people on statements; 

 

• How partner organisations had been involved in the 
Plan and the shared targets was noted; and 

 

• It was suggested that a structure diagram be 
established outlining how the various Boards relate 
to each other. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(2) update monitoring reports on the actions taken 

on the priorities be presented to the Board on 
a regular basis;  

 
(3) the Members group be provided with a colour 

coded list of Council priorities which would also 
identify the relevant service plan; and 

 
(4) Members be provided with a structured 

diagram of how the various Boards relate to 
each other. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
N.B.  Councillor Horabin declared a Personal Interest in the following 
item as a Member of the Governing Body of Simms Cross Primary 
School. 

 

  
CYP6 SCHOOLS FACING CHALLENGING CIRCUMSTANCES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Children & Young People which gave information on the 
schools that had been identified by the School Improvement 
and Targets Unit of the DfES as being ‘schools facing 
challenging circumstances’.  The report also outlined the key 
actions that would be taken to secure improvements in each 
school’s performance by 2008.  The following schools were 
identified:- 

 

 



• Hallwood Park Primary School; 

• Oakfield Community Primary School; 

• Palace Fields Primary Schools; 

• Simms Cross Primary School; and 

• Woodside Primary School. 
 

The following questions were raised by the young 
people:- 

 
1) What is the criteria for identifying schools 

facing challenging circumstances? and 
 
2) What is the criteria for school closure? 
 
In response the following answers were given:- 
 
1) There is a base target that schools were 

expected to achieve at different key stages.  In 
Key Stage 2 young people in any school 
should have reached Level 4 at the age of 11.  
The five schools that had been identified had 
not met their targets for three or more years; 
and   

 
2) When a school is in special measures, it has 

twelve months to improve before closure is 
considered.  Very intensive intervention 
strategies are provided to the school during 
that period.  All schools have to provide a 
Raising Achievement Plan which has to be 
approved by the National Strategy Board.  If 
the schools did not improve during that time, 
then closure would be considered. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments 

were noted:- 
 

• That the five identified schools were receiving very 
heavy intervention strategies to raise achievement 
and attainment; 

 

• Simms Cross Primary school had now gone into 
‘Special Measures’; 

 

• Woodside has had their Raising Achievement 
Plan approved, the other schools plans were still 
under discussion; 

 

• The authority had developed a trigger system and 
were constantly gathering data which was colour 



coded and would identify when early intervention 
strategies were required before a major problem 
arose; 

 

• It was noted that there could be a risk of pupils 
moving from schools that had been identified as 
having problems or were in special measures; 

 

• It was suggested that good practice in schools 
could be shared and head teachers from 
outstanding schools could be twinned with head 
teachers of schools facing challenging 
circumstances to allow this to happen.  It was 
noted that this was taking place currently in the 
authority and that some of the staff were also 
participating in sharing good practice; 

 

• The importance of good leadership in schools was 
noted; and 

 

• It was noted that the situation was not as bad as it 
seemed as the schools in Halton facing 
challenging circumstances were no worse than 
those in other authorities.  It was also noted that a 
lot of dialogue and intervention was taking place 
to rectify the situation and all the schools shared a 
vision to improve.  The funding to schools in 
Halton had also been better than in other 
authorities. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 

noted. 
   
CYP7 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report which represented a 

draft annual report of the activities of the Board during 
2006/07 for comment/amendment.  The report, subject to 
endorsement, would be presented with reports of other 
PPB’s to a forthcoming meeting of the Council for adoption. 

 
In this respect, a revised report had been circulated.   
 
The Chairman, thanked all the Members of the Board 

and officers for their contributions during the last year.  He 
also took the opportunity to thank the Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Young People, Councillor McInerney for his 
contributions and attendance at the meetings. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board endorse the Annual 

 



Report for the purpose of its adoption at a forthcoming 
meeting of the full Council. 

   
CYP8 RACIST INCIDENT ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children & Young People which detailed how the 
Local Authority and its schools would meet the requirements 
arising from the Macpherson Report (the Stephen Lawrence 
Inquiry).  It had been previously agreed that progress reports 
would be presented to the Board each year. 

 
The following questions were raised by the young 

people:- 
 
1)     What do schools do when there are a range of 

issues including racists incidents within a 
school? 

 
2) Will people be encouraged to report incidents 

in schools or will they be afraid to do so? and 
 

3) How do schools share good practice in terms 
of bullying and racist reporting? 

 
In response the following answers were given:- 
 
1) Schools were required to produce anti-bullying 

strategies and ensure all pupils are aware of 
what behaviour was appropriate within the 
school.  Schools should encourage young 
people to report all incidents of bullying; 

 
2) The authority promote a positive and diverse 

culture in schools and would encourage more 
schools to report incidents.  However, work 
was required to publicise to young people that 
there would be a positive response if they 
reported incidents; and 

 
3) Schools could be linked in order to share good 

practice. 
 

Arising from the discussion, the following comments 
were noted:- 

 

• That a meeting would take place with the young 
people before the next Board meeting in order to 
give them feedback on their questions;  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  



• It was noted that the nature of all  racial incidents 
were categorised, analysed and appropriate action 
taken wherever necessary.  It was also noted that 
the action taken would depend on the nature of the 
incident; 

 

• It was noted that there had been a slight increase in 
the number of incidents.  However, it was unclear 
as to whether this was as a result of publicity and 
improved reporting procedures; and 

 

• It was noted that during the last 12 months the 
population had become more diverse and the need 
to provide a service for English as a second 
language had increased significantly. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 

noted. 
   
CYP9 ANNUAL REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN FOR 

SAFEGUARDING 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children & Young People which outlined the Halton 
Safeguarding Children Board’s Annual Report and Business 
Plan for 2007/08. 

 
The following questions were raised by the young 

people:- 
 
1)       What information and guidance is available for 

young people on safeguarding issues? 
 
In response the following answer was given:- 
 
1) During the first year of the Board it had made 

significant progress and had set out an agenda 
for the forthcoming year.  In this respect the 
following had been provided/would be 
available in the near future:- 

 

• Bookmarks to all Year 5’s with a message 
relating to safety and containing relevant 
contact numbers; 

 

• Mouse Mats which had been designed by 
the young people in the Borough via a 
competition and had been issued to Year 6 
with a message relating to safety and 
containing relevant contact numbers; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

• An event had taken place at Halton 
Stadium for all 9 and 10 year old children 
and over 1500 young people had attended 
over a period of two weeks.  The young 
people were able to meet people from 
various agencies who were responsible for 
safeguarding issues; 

 

• A leaflet would be produced in the summer 
targeted at older children and would 
highlight how to deal with abuse; 

 

• A website was planned for the future which 
would be accessible to the young people, 
carers and parents; 

 

• A newsletter is produced on a six monthly 
basis relating to safeguarding issues; and 

 

• Consultation was currently taking place on 
the possibility of holding an event to give 
young people the opportunity to ‘have their 
say’ with a focus on safety.  This event 
would be targeted at young people from the 
ages of 11 – 18 and it was proposed that 
two representatives from each school 
across the borough attend the event.  This 
would help to improve the authorities 
services against the five Every Child 
Matters outcomes. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments 

were noted:- 
 

• It was noted that officers should be congratulated 
on the comprehensive report and the progress on 
the key objectives to date.  It was suggested that an 
update on the objectives that did not contain 
comments on the progress in the report would be 
circulated to Members; 

 

• It was suggested that the authority could consider 
using text messages to raise awareness on 
safeguarding issues; 

 

• It was noted that the Membership of the Halton 
Safeguarding Children’s Board did not include 
elected Members as guidance precluded them from 
having a seat on the Board.  However, Councillor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



McInerney met with the Chair of the Safeguarding 
Board and the Strategic Director for a briefing and 
clarification regarding issues raised at the meeting; 
and 

 

• It was noted that a lot more was being done in 
Halton to safeguard the young people than in other 
authorities. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the contents of the Annual Report and Business 

Plan be noted; and 
 
(2) an update on the objectives that did not 

contain comments on the progress would be 
circulated to Members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
CYP10 ANNUAL REPORT FOR PRIVATE FOSTERING  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children & Young People which outlined the 
Private Fostering Annual Report 2006-2007 and action 
plans. 

 
The following questions were raised by the young 

people:- 
 

1)     Why would people currently privately fostering 
want to register? and 

 
2) Is this being promoted through schools and 

the Youth Service? 
 

In response the following answers were given:- 
 
1) Private Fostering usually involved young 

people, normally teenagers who move in with a 
friend.  There is a legal requirement that these 
arrangements are monitored.  It is important 
that these young people are able to access 
advice and support and be assured that the 
authority is adequately monitoring their 
placement in order that they remain safe and 
protected and all their needs are met; and 

 
2) The Annual report addressed some of the multi 

agency training available about private 
fostering and the youth service, schools were 
invited to attend.  Leaflets are also distributed 

 



to venues were young people congregate such 
as youth clubs, schools and nurseries.  There 
are also presentations undertaken to the head 
teachers of primary and secondary schools, 
radio and press releases and a safeguarding 
parenting handbook had been circulated 
widely around the borough, which included 
information about private fostering. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the Annual Report 

and Action Plans be noted. 
   
N.B.  Councillor J Lowe declared a personal interest in the following 
item as Trustee and Management Committee of West Runcorn Youth 
Club; and 
 
         Councillor Horabin declared a Personal Interest in the following 
item as a Member of the Governing Body of Simms Cross Primary 
School. 

 

  
CYP11 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 4  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Young People which gave Members 
the opportunity to examine progress towards achieving the 
service objectives, milestones and performance targets 
contained in the 2006/07 service plans within the Boards 
remit. 

  
The following points arose from the discussion:- 
  
Children’s Services (Social Care) 
  

• The progress on BVP161 (Employment, education 
and training for care leavers ratio) was noted; 

 

• The verbal update given on the proportion of looked 
after children in family placements was noted; and  

 

• The stability of Looked After Children was 
considered and actions noted to support 
placements.  It was also noted that this target would 
be abandoned next year and be replaced with the 
percentage of looked after children under 16 looked 
after for more than 2.5 years and in the same 
placement for two years. 

 
School Support and Advisory Service 
 

• The progress made against the key objectives and 

 



milestones in relation to Building Schools for the 
Future and the verbal update was noted; 

 

• The progress relating to each of the schools having 
a nominated EVC governor was noted; and 

 

• The progress relating to how the Local Authority 
was proceeding to review how it undertakes its 
School Improvement Team was noted. 

 
 Student Services & Lifelong Learning 

  

• The progress made against the key 
objectives/milestones relating to young people Not 
in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) was 
noted; and 

 

• The key role of the SEN Team formed in January 
2007 to support and challenge school’s to improve 
their capacity to support pupils with a wider range of 
special educational needs was noted.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 

noted. 
   
CYP12 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCMENT  
  
 The Chairman reported that Kath O’Dwyer (Operational 

Director, Children & Young People) would shortly be leaving 
the authority and he took the opportunity to pay tribute to her 
work during her time with Halton and in particular her 
contribution to the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board place on record its thanks 

to Kath O’Dwyer and extend its best wishes to her for the 
future. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.45 pm 


